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IN THE COURT OF SUB- DIVISIONAL JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE (M) 

                            NORTH SHALMARA, ABHAYAPURI 

                     G.R. No. 412 of 2008 U/S 25 (1) (a) of The Arms Act, 1959 

                                           State  

       -Vs- 

                                     Abdul Kalam 

         S/O- Late Insan Ali 

                                     Village- Gunailguri, Nadiapara, P.S.- Baghbor 

                                     District- Barpeta (Assam) 

 …………… Accused 

 

 

  Present: Shri Nayanjyoti Choudhury, A.J.S. 

  For the State: Mrs. S. Barman ....Learned APP 

  For accused: Mr. H. Ali...Learned advocate 

  Date of Evidence: 16-02-18, 30-06-18, 30-07-18, 16-08-18, 

                                                17-09-18 

  Date of argument: 09-04-19 

  Date of judgment:  22-04-19 

 

J U D G M E N T 

1. Brief fact of the case:-  

2. The prosecution case in brief is that the informant Amol Amrutkar, I/C- 69566Y, Army 

Camp, Tulungia lodged one FIR before O/C, Abhayhapuri P.S. alleging that on 11-09-08 

at 7 pm the accused above named was apprehended and one 01x 9 MM Browning’s Pistol 

( Regd. No. T 3666422) and one 01x 9 MM Bowning’s Pistol Mag were found and 

recovered from him and hence the case. The FIR was registered as Abhayapuri P.S. case 

No. 229/2008 u/s 25 (1) (A) of Arms Act R/W section 10/13 of UA (P) Act. After 

investigation police submitted the charge sheet u/s 25 (1) (a) of The Arms Act against 

the accused person named above. The accused person above named made his 

appearance. The copies of the relevant documents were furnished to the accused 

persons named above. On hearing the learned APP, learned advocate for the accused 
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and considering the relevant material available with the case record it was presumed that 

there were sufficient grounds for presuming that the accused had committed offences 

punishable u/s 25 (1) (a) of The Arms Act, hence charge was considered under the 

aforesaid section against the accused above named which was read over and explained 

to the him to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried. Prosecution examined 

six witnesses and exhibited some documents. The statement of the accused person was 

recorded U/S 313 of Cr.P.C. wherein he denied the prosecution case. However the 

accused have not adduced any defense witness.  

3. Points for determination: 

For just and proper adjudication of the case the following points of determinations were 

formulated- 

(a) Whether the accused on 11-09-08 at 7 pm at Lengtisinga during an ambush 

made by the Army personnel was found in possession of one 01x9 MM 

Browning’s pistol (Registered No. T-366422) (an Arm) which was factory made 

and which was in serviceable condition and also was found in possession of one 

01x09 MM Browning’s pistol Mag and those arm and ammunition he had for 

sale/transfer/conversion/repair/test/proof without any license from the licensing 

authority in complete convention of section 5 of The Arms Act, 1959?  

4. I have carefully gone through the case record and perused the entire evidence on 

record both oral and documentary. I have heard the arguments and the submissions 

made by the learned advocates. 

5. Discussion of evidence, decisions and reasons thereof:  

6. The learned A.P.P. appearing for the state has fairly submitted that there are sufficient 

evidence in support of the prosecution case. On the other hand the learned advocate for 

the accused persons has submitted and argued that the prosecution witnesses has not 

supported the prosecution case and there is no evidence to show that the accused 

person is involved with the alleged offence. The learned advocate for the accused 

persons has further submitted that the prosecution has miserably failed to prove the case 

against the accused person as alleged beyond all reasonable doubt and the accused is 

entitled to get acquitted from the charges levelled against him. 

7. The section 25 (1) (a) of The arms Act states- 

Whoever—(a) manufactures, sells, transfers, converts, repairs, tests or proves, or 

exposes or offers for sale or transfer, or has in his possession for sale, transfer, 

conversion, repair, test or proof, any arms or ammunition in contravention of section 5; 

or(b) shortens the barrel of a firearm or converts an imitation firearm into a firearm in 

contravention of section 6; oral* * * *(d) bring into, or takes out of, India, any arms or 

ammunition of any class or description in contravention of section 11,shall be punishable 

with imprisonment for a term which shall not be less than three years but which may 

extend to seven years and shall also be liable to fine. 
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8. In view of the above legal requirement to be proved by evidence under the charges 

framed against the accused persons, let us look to the evidence on record. 

9. The PW 1 Ananda Das in his evidence deposed that he did not know the informant or 

the accused person and also did not know anything about the matter. 

10. PW 2 Hiren Barman in his evidence deposed that he did not know the informant but 

heard the name of the accused. In 2008 PW 2 was working as a constable at Lengtisinga. 

I/C Muslim Ali told him that something happened at Abhayapuri P.S. and so he asked him 

to come with him. PW 2 came to Abhayapuri P.S. with him and heard that one pistol, one 

magazine were seized and two persons were apprehended. PW 2 signed on the seizure 

list. Ext. 1 seizure list, Ext. 1(1) was his signature. M. Ext. A was 9mm pistol (factory 

made) and one empty magazine. In his cross examination the PW 2 admitted that he did 

not know from whom the pistol was recovered. PW 3 Paritosh Kumar Das, PW 4 Abdul 

Aziz and PW 6 Anisha Khatun in their evidence deposed that they neither knew the 

informant nor the accused and did not know anything about the incident. PW 5 Muslim 

Ali in his evidence deposed that on 12-09-08 he was discharging his duty as SI of Police 

at Lengtisinga OP. On that day he came to Abhayapuri P.S. for some official work. On 

that day informant Capt. Amol Amrutkar handed over two boys and lodged one FIR 

against them. After receiving the FIR the then O/C, Abhayapuri P.S. endorsed PW 5 to 

investigate the case. He interrogated the informant and witnesses at police station. He 

visited the place of occurrence Lengtisinga on the same day. The informant gave one 

pistol and one magazine which he had recovered from the accused which PW 5 seized in 

the police station. PW 5 went to the place of occurrence with the informant and draw the 

sketch map of the place of occurrence. He arrested the accused Abdul Kalam and Abdul 

Malek and on 13-09-08 forwarded them to police station. During the investigation one 

Sahjahan Ali was arrested and he was also forwarded to Court. During the investigation 

PW 5 was transferred and so he handed over the case diary to then O/C, Alok Kumar 

Goswami. The charge sheet was filed by Johiruddin Molla, SI against accused Abdul 

Kalam u/s 25(i) (a) of Arms Act. Ext. 1 was seizure list and Ext. 1(2) was PW 5’s 
signature. Ext. 2 is the FIR and Ext. 2(1) was the signature of the informant Captain 

Amol Amrutkar which PW 5 knew. Ext. 3 is the charge sheet and Ext. 3(1) was the 

signature of SI Johiruddin Mollah which PW 5 knew.In his cross examination the PW 5 

admitted that he could not say how the accused got the pistol under his possession. PW 

5 denied that Army falsely implicated the accused.  

11. Now from the evidence it is seen that PW 1, PW 2, PW 3, PW 4 and PW 6 knew 

nothing about the incident. Though PW 5 was the I/O but he had no knowledge how the 

accused got the pistol under his possession. The prosecution although given several 

chances had not been able to bring the informant. Though one pistol was exhibited but 

there is no evidence to ascertain that the aforesaid pistol was recovered from the 

accused. So keeping in mind the evidence of the prosecution witness and other attending 

facts it is appeared to me that the prosecution has not been able to establish the case 

beyond all reasonable doubt against the accused persons. Hence the accused Abdul 

Kalam acquitted from the offences u/s 25 (1) (a) of The Arms Act, 1959. 

12. The bail bonds for Abdul Kalam shall be in force for six months. 

13. The 01x9 MM Browning’s pistol (Registered No. T-366422) and 01x09 MM Browning’s 
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pistol Mag shall be destroyed in due course. 

14. Inform the I/O.  

15. Accordingly the case is disposed of on contest under the following order, 

 

 

 

                                                     ORDER 

 

In view of the evidence of the witness, the material available with the case record and 

the argument put forwarded by the Learned A.P.P. and the learned counsel for the 

accused person I am of the opinion that the prosecution has failed to establish the case 

against the accused Abdul Kalam. Hence the accused Abdul Kalam is acquitted. The bail 

bonds for Abdul Kalam shall be in force for six months. The 01x9 MM Browning’s pistol 

(Registered No. T-366422) and 01x09 MM Browning’s pistol Mag shall be destroyed in 

due course. Inform the I/O. The case is disposed of on contest accordingly.  

         Given under my hand and seal on this 22nd day of April 2019 at Abhayapuri. 

 

Dictated and corrected by me, 

 

        Nayanjyoti Choudhury                               Nayanjyoti Choudhury 

Sub- Divisional Judicial Magistrate (M)     Sub- Divisional Judicial Magistrate (M) 

              Abhayapuri                                                  Abhayapuri 

 

 

                                                   

 

                                                   APPENDIX 

 

(A) Prosecution Exhibits: 

Ext. 1- Seizure list 
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                Ext. 2- FIR 

                Ext.3- Charge sheet 

(B) Defense  Exhibits: 

Nil 

(C) Witnesses Exhibits: 

Nil 

(D) Prosecution Witness: 

      PW1- Ananda Das 

               PW 2- Hiren Barman 

               PW 3- Paritosh Kumar Das 

               PW 4- Abdul Aziz 

               PW 5- Muslim Ali  

               PW 6- Anisha Khatun 

(E)  Defense Witness: 

Nil  

(F) Court Witness: 

Nil 

 

 


